

**UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
BEFORE: HON. CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE**

SEKO CUSTOMS BROKERAGE, INC.,
Plaintiff,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Defendant.

Court No. 24-cv-00097

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion For Expedited Briefing and Expedited Consideration, and all of the pleadings and papers on file herein, and after due deliberation, it is hereby —

ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion For Expedited Briefing and Expedited Consideration is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the schedule in this matter shall be as follows:

- By June 11, 2024 – Defendant shall file its response to Plaintiff's Motion to Expedite Brief and Consideration.
- By June 17, 2024 – Plaintiff shall file its reply to Defendant's response to Plaintiff's Motion to Expedite Brief and Consideration.
- By June 18, 2024 – Defendant shall file its answer to the Complaint or any motion pursuant to Rules 12(b) or 12(c) of the Rules of this Court. Further, Defendant shall file its response to Plaintiff's Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction.
- By June 25, 2024 – Plaintiff shall file its response to any motion to dismiss, as well as its reply to Defendant's response to Plaintiff's Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction.
- By July 1, 2024 – Defendant shall file its reply to Plaintiff's response to any motion to dismiss.
- Oral argument may be arranged if determined by the Court to be warranted.

- If the Court denies any motion by Defendant, Defendant shall file its answer within 5 days of being served with notice of the Court's action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Further Delay Deprives the Requested Relief of Much of Its Value 2

II. Further Delay Imposes Extraordinary Hardship on SEKO..... 4

III. The Administrative Record Contains the Information Necessary to Rule on this Case..... 6

PROPOSED EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ontario Forest Indus. Ass’n v. United States,
444 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006)2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)1, 2

Other Authorities

CBP, *Statement from CBP Acting Commissioner Troy Miller
on New Efforts to Enhance Enforcement and Prevent Exploitation
in the De Minimis Environment* (May 31, 2024)5

H.R. REP. NO. 98-985 (1984),
as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 57792

USCIT Rule 11

USCIT Rule 3(g).....1

USCIT Rule 3(g)(5)1, 2

USCIT Rule 71
